
1 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 

MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) 

  
DATE: Tuesday 17th January, 2023 
  

TIME: 6.30 pm 
  

VENUE: Town Hall, Southport 
  

 

 Member 

 

Councillor 

Substitute 
 

Councillor 
 Councillor Dowd (Chair) 

Councillor Howard (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Corcoran 
Councillor Dodd 

Councillor Hansen 
Councillor Chris Maher 
Councillor Myers 

Councillor Page 
Councillor Sir Ron Watson 

Councillor Webster 
 

Councillor Killen 
Councillor O'Brien 

Councillor Danny Burns 
Councillor Sathiy 

Councillor Grace 
Councillor Anne Thompson 
Councillor Waterfield 

Councillor Thomas 
Councillor Prendergast 

Councillor Richards 
 

 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Paul Fraser 

Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2068 
   

 E-mail: paul.fraser@sefton.gov.uk 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 

facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 

the meeting. If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 

pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 

declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda. 
 
Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 

he/she must withdraw from the meeting room, including from 
the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any item 

of business in which he/she has an interest, except where 
he/she is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of a 
dispensation. 

 
Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must 

seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member 
representing the Monitoring Officer to determine whether the 
Member should withdraw from the meeting room, including 

from the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any 
item of business in which he/she has an interest or whether 
the Member can remain in the meeting or remain in the 

meeting and vote on the relevant decision. 
 

 

3.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 14) 

 Minutes of the meeting held 8 November 2022 

 

 

4.   Update on the Progression of the Liverpool City Region 
Digital Inclusion Strategy - Presentation 

 

 Presentation by the Executive Director of People 

 

 

5.   Sandway Homes Limited - 2021/22 Outturn Review of 
Council Wholly Owned Companies 

(Pages 15 - 
34) 

 Report of the Executive Director Corporate Resources and 

Customer Services 
 

 

6.   Sefton Hospitality Operations Limited (SHOL) - 2021/22 

Outturn Review of Council Wholly Owned Companies 
(Pages 35 - 

44) 

 Report of the Executive Director of Place 
 

 

7.   Sefton Economic Strategy (Pages 45 - 
104) 

 Report of the Assistant Director of Place (Economic Growth 
and Housing) 

 



3 

 

8.   Work Programme 2022/23, Scrutiny Review Topics and 
Key Decision Forward Plan 

(Pages 105 - 
132) 

 Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer 

 

 

9.   Cabinet Member Reports - October 2022 to January 2023 (Pages 133 - 
176) 

 Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer 

 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”. 

 

14 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) 

 
MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 

ON TUESDAY 8TH NOVEMBER, 2022 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Dowd (in the Chair) 

Councillor Howard (Vice-Chair)  
Councillors Corcoran, Chris Maher, Myers, Page, 

Sir Ron Watson and Webster 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Atkinson, Hardy and Fairclough 

 
18. APOLOGIES FOR 
[...]


 
(1) the report setting out progress made against each of the 

recommendations formulated by the Digital Inclusion Working 

Group and approved by Cabinet be noted; and  
 

(2) no further update reports be submitted to the Committee subject to 
assurances that the actions identified in the report are continued 
and become “business as usual” operational matters. 

 
25. WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23, SCRUTINY REVIEW TOPICS 

AND KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 

Officer that sought views on the Work Programme for 2022/23; the 
identification of any items for pre-scrutiny scrutiny by the Committee from 

the Key Decision Forward Plan; that sought views on the establishment of 
a Working Group to review the topic of the adoption of a strategic 
approach for waste containment/disposal across the Borough and to seek 

input from Sefton’s representatives on the Merseyside Recycling and 
Waste Authority; that  updated on the Liverpool City Region Combined 

Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee; and seeking consideration of 
the views of the Cabinet Member – Locality Services and the Cabinet 
Member – Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services in response to 

a request of the Committee concerning the implementation of 
recommendations arising from the Effectiveness of the Council’s 

Enforcement Activity Working Group. 

Page 10

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) - TUESDAY 8TH NOVEMBER, 2022 
 

20 

 
Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 

matters: 
 

 a suggestion was made that the recommended review of the 

adoption of a strategic approach for waste containment/disposal 
across the Borough be dealt with by an informal meeting of the 

Committee rather than establishing a Working Group to review the 
topic. Comments were also raised as to the informal meeting, if 
agreed, should be held remotely or in-person and what time of the 

day the meeting should take place 

 a comment was made that for adequate scrutiny to take place then 

background information on items contained in the Forward Plan 
needed to be disclosed; the Forward Plan item relating to Sandway 
Homes was cited as an example, but other Council wholly-owned 

companies were equally as relevant; and it was alleged that wholly -
owned Council companies imposed charges for the copying of 

documents requested and that it was considered that this was 
unfair.  Councillor Dowd, Chair of the Committee indicated that the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board had earlier that day 

considered a report which allowed Members to carry out effective 
scrutiny of council companies; and that the extract for each 

company, including Sandway Homes, would be considered by the 
respective individual Overview and Scrutiny Committees in the next 
cycle. 

 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the Work Programme for 2022/23, as set out in Appendix 1 to the 

report be endorsed;  

 
(2) a review of the adoption of a strategic approach for waste 

containment/disposal across the Borough be dealt with at an 
informal meeting of the Committee rather than establishing a 
Working Group to review the topic;  

 
(3) the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer be requested to canvas the 

views of Members on whether the informal meeting referred to in (2) 
above should be held remotely or in person; and at what time of the 
day the meeting should take place;  

 
(4) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted; and 
 

(5) the Cabinet Member – Locality Services and the Cabinet Member – 

Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services be requested to 
submit their comments in response to a request of the Committee 

concerning the implementation of recommendations arising from the 
Effectiveness of the Council’s Enforcement Activity Working Group 
to the next meeting of the Committee to be held on 17 Januar
[...]
o our residents, are safe and well managed 

and offer good value for money. 

 

Recommendation(s): 

 

That Members of Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

 

(1) consider the content of the report in respect of the SHOL;  
 

(2) provide feedback on key issues arising and advise on further information 
that would support the scrutiny review in future years;  
 

(3) provide feedback on current performance (operational and financial) and 
how this supports the council’s strategic aims and ambitions and aligns 

with the objectives and reasons for setting up the companies; and 
 

(4) seek clarification or additional information from officers as appropriate 

within the meeting in order to carry out the scrutiny function 
 

 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

 
The recommendations will support the effective and transparent governance of the 

councils 3 wholly owned council companies and best practice. 
 
 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 

 

No alternative options have been considered. 
 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 

 
(A) Revenue Costs 

 

Key financial issues and implications are included within the body of the report. 
 
(B) Capital Costs 

 

Key financial issues and implications are included within the body of the report. 

 
Implications of the Proposals: 

 
Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):  

Any resource implications arising are included in the body of the report. 

 

Legal Implications: 

There are no legal implications arising. 
 

Equality Implications: 

There are no equality implications arising from this report specifically. Equality impacts 

and mitigations for the company are addressed via the strategy and business plan for 

years beyond the period to which this report relates. 

 

Climate Emergency Implications: 

 

The recommendations within this report will:  

Have a positive impact  Y 

Have a neutral i
[...]
36 

Email Address: mike.mullin@sefton.gov.uk 
 
Appendices: 

 
The following appendices are attached to this report:  
 

(a) Sefton Economic Strategy Consultation results 
(b) Sefton Economic Strategy-final version approved by Cabinet 03.11.22 

 
Background Papers: 

 
The following background papers, which are not available elsewhere on the Internet can be 
accessed on the Council website: 
 
Sefton Economy 
 
1. Introduction/Background 

.  
 
1.1 Members will be aware that the Sefton Economic Strategy was last produced in 2018 and 

delegated approval for the subsequent Action Plan to Cabinet Member Regeneration & 
Skills. The Sefton Economic Strategy Action Plan was approved by Cabinet Member 
Regeneration & Skills in December 2019. 
 

1.2 The delivery of the Action Plan was almost immediately disrupted in March 2020 with the 
outbreak of the Covid-19 pandemic and part of the emergency response was the 
production of the Council’s Sefton Strategic Recovery Plan to help the council prioritise its 
emergency support activities. 
 

1.3 Members will recall presentations in at both March and November 2021 to this meeting 
from the Assistant Director (Economic Growth & Housing) which updated on economic 
performance, Covid business support, employment support and ongoing regeneration 
projects. These were well received and Member may also be aware that the Council 
received the North  West regional award for Covid response from the Federation of Small 
Businesses which was co-ordinated by InvestSefton. 
 

1.4 Sefton has since commissioned Mickledore to undertake further work in the refresh and 
repurposing of the Sefton Economic Strategy 2022. This followed previous well received 
work undertaken by Mickledore during the pandemic which resulted in a Covid-19 
Response report and Sefton Prospectuses outlining key opportunities for attracting new 
inward investment with a specific focus on Bootle and Southport. 
 

1.5 Members will also recall that an update of t
[...]
ion Plan-This will set out what council services will deliver under each of the 
four key thematic objectives. The Action Plan will provide an easy-to-read 
framework that will allow internal team members to understand the progress of 
each action outlined in the strategy. This will allow individuals to ensure targets 
are being met, as well as provide them with a working document that can be 
updated as progress is made. This will also ensure ownership of the actions and a 
better understanding for each individual/ team of their contribution to the overall 
Strategy objectives. There will also be regular reporting points to members. 

8.0 Next Steps 

8.1 Next steps are as follows: 

 Further consultation with the Health and Wellbeing board in January 2023, to ensure 
that key aspects of Health and Wellbeing objectives are integrated in the development 
of specific actions and projects. 

Page 54

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 

 Ensure that Net Zero and Sustainability links are identified in the relevant actions. 
 

 Production of a detailed Performance framework in the form of an Excel Spreadsheet 
which will include all the actions necessary to deliver the objectives of the strategy. 
The framework will identify elements such as: 

 
o The department responsible for the delivery of each of the 4 key actions, 

namely-Employment and Opportunities for Work, Business Growth and 
Investment; Regenerated Places, Social Inclusion and Access for All 

o The teams within the department leading on specific projects 
o Timelines and Milestones to be achieved 
o Links to any supporting data/ metrics/document/ evidence produced by the 

teams 
o A Red/ Amber/ Green rating against the progress of the project/ 

action/Potential remedial action 
o Production of an updatable Summary Dashboard (1 page) which could be 

used with stakeholders, such as the overview and scrutiny committee. This 
Dashboard will be a simple visual representation of the progress made by a 
specific date. 
[...]
e implementation of 
recommendations arising from the Digital Inclusion Working Group .   
 
Recommendation: That:  

 
(1)  
 

the Work Programme for 2022/23, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, be 
considered, along with any additional items to be included and thereon be agreed; 

 
(2) the Committee considers items for pre-scrutiny from the Key Decision Forward 

Plan as set out in Appendix 3 to the report, which fall under the remit of the 
Committee and any agreed items be included in the work programme referred to in 
(1) above;  

 
(3) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee be noted;  
 

(4) consideration be given to the views of the Cabinet Member – Locality Services and 

the Cabinet Member – Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services in 
response to a request of the Committee concerning the implementation of 

recommendations arising from the Effectiveness of the Council’s Enforcement 

Page 105

Agenda Item 8



 

 

Activity Working Group;  

(5) no further updates be provided on the implementation of recommendations arising 
from the Digital Inclusion Working Group; and 
 

(6) the presentation by the Chief Executive of the Merseyside Recycling and Waste 
Authority on the Service Delivery Plan 2022/23 be made to the next meeting of the 

Committee to be held on 7 March 2023.  
 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

 
To determine the Work Programme of items to be considered during the Municipal Year 

2022/23 and identify scrutiny review topics which would demonstrate that the work of the 
Overview and Scrutiny ‘adds value’ to the Council. 
 

The pre-scrutiny process assists Cabinet Members to make effective decisions by 
examining issues before making formal decisions.  

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 

 

No alternative options have been considered as the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
needs to approve its Work Programme and identify 

Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”. 

 

24 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 

ON TUESDAY 17TH JANUARY, 2023 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Dowd (in the Chair) 

Councillor Howard (Vice-Chair)  
Councillors Corcoran, Dodd, Hansen, Chris Maher, 

Page, Sir Ron Watson and Webster 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Atkinson and Hardy 

 
27. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Myers.  
 
28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

In accordance with Paragraph 9 of the Council’s Code of Conduct, the 
following declaration of personal interest was made and the Member 
concerned remained in the room but took no part in the consideration of 

the item and did not vote: 
     

Member Minute No. Nature of Interest 

Councillor 

Howard 

Minute No. 32 - 

Sefton Hospitality 

Operations 

Limited - 2021/22 

Outturn Review of 

Council Wholly 

Owned 

Companies 

Is a board member of Sefton 

Hospitality Operations Limited 

 
29. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2022 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 

 
30. UPDATE ON THE PROGRESSION OF THE LIVERPOOL CITY 
REGION DIGITAL INCLUSION STRATEGY - PRESENTATION  

 
The Committee received a presentation from Andrea Watts, Executive 

Director of People that updated on the Liverpool City Region Combined 
Authority (CA) Digital Inclusion Strategy (the Strategy).  
 

Ms. Watts advised the Committee: 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) - TUESDAY 17TH JANUARY, 2023 
 

25 

 

 About the key components of connectivity, equipment and skills 

 That Digital inclusion was a priority set out in the CA’s Corporate 
Plan; and that the CA’s Digital Infrastructure project included a 
substantial social value element that had significant ambitions 

towards supporting digital access and inclusion, as well as jobs and 
apprenticeships 

 Work to date which included the proposals being formulated that 
would deliver the Digital Inclusion workstream, with the aim of 

targeting provision, providing a joined-up approach with other 
programmes, and ensuring that residents across Liverpool City 
Region had the abilities, access and support needed to take part in 

a modern digital life 

 About the Digital Inclusion Alliance Network whose premise was to 

build a membership network that would drive the Digital Inclusion 
agenda from a strategic perspective, harnessing a range of key 
sector representatives both from statutory services, but also bring in 

employers, community groups, housing providers, education 
providers and health to name but a few 

 About the Digital Inclusion Pledge and that as part of the 
membership of the Digital Alliance Network, members would be 
invited to sign a Digital Inclusion Pledge that would commit 

organisations to supporting digital inclusion efforts and would be co-
designed via the Taskforce underpinned by a number of principles 

 About the Digital Champions Model that built upon former schemes 
and would include support through trained LCR Digital Champions. 

This would enable volunteers to be trained who would provide 
holistic support and guidance to individuals who were digitally 
excluded, helping them get online and make the most of a modern 

digital life 

 About Digital Support Intervention Pilots that informed by data and 

local authority colleagues, other areas of intervention would be 
explored that helped target digital exclusion –e.g., social broadband 
tariffs, recycled digital kit or free mobile data for those most in need 

 About the next steps which included the inaugural Digital Inclusion 
Taskforce Meeting on 23rd January 2023; the completion of several 

surveys gathering lived experience of digital inclusion through 
programmes including Households into Work and the Department 
for Work & Pension’s Restart Scheme; working closely with UK 

Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) colleagues in the Combined 
Authority; funding that was expected to be committed by the end of 

the financial year. 
 
Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 

issues: 
 

 Areas of the borough with high populations of residents in their 
“third age” and efforts to promote digital inclusion 

 Barriers to digital inclusion due to financial constraints associated 
with the cost of ICT equipment and broadband contracts 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) - TUESDAY 17TH JANUARY, 2023 
 

26 

 Digital exclusion accessing health services online 

 Good work undertaken by Library Service staff helping service 

users with the use of ICT equipment 

 Cross-generational support offered by schools to help residents 

with ICT skills such as “silver surfer clubs” 

 Recycling of out-of-date ICT equipment 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That Ms Watts be thanked for her informative presentation.   
 
31. SANDWAY HOMES LIMITED - 2021/22 OUTTURN REVIEW OF 

COUNCIL WHOLLY OWNED COMPANIES  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Corporate Resources and Customer Services the aim of which was to 
allow Members to carry out effective scrutiny of the Council company 

Sandway Homes Limited to provide a level of assurance that both the 
Council’s interests and the services or products provided by the company 

to our residents, were safe and well managed and offered good value for 
money. 
 

The report provided information on the aims of the Sandway Homes 
Annual Report; expected outcomes; the Council’s objectives for the 

company; the Council’s governance arrangements including the 
governance arrangements in place for the company in 2021/22; the key 
objectives for the Company as per the Business Plan in 2021/22; a review 

of performance for 2021/22; key areas of risk during the year; evaluation of 
performance in 2021/22 compared to Council objectives for setting up the 

company and the approved Business Plan for the year; and the Delivery 
and Improvement Plans for 2022/23. 
 

The Committee was requested to:  
 

 provide feedback on key issues arising from the report and to 
advise on further information that would support the scrutiny review 
in future years 

 provide feedback on current performance (operational and financial) 
and how this supported the Council’s strategic aims and ambitions 

and aligned with the objectives and reasons for setting up the 
companies; and 

 seek clarification or additional information from officers in order to 
carry out the scrutiny function 

 

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues: 

 

 the alleged imposition of charges to obtain copies of annual reports 
and audit of accounts of wholly owned Council companies 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) - TUESDAY 17TH JANUARY, 2023 
 

27 

 the potential for elected Members who were not board members of 
Council wholly owned companies to attend board meetings 

 it was stated and noted in response that lots of private companies 
receive major public funding but that did not give the public the right 
to attend such companies’ board meetings 

 bearing in mind the wholly owned companies were 100% 
underwritten by the Council it would be beneficial for non-Cabinet 

elected Members to have access to information about the 
companies 

 it was stated that as part of good governance, accountability and 
transparency regular information was provided to members through 
Cabinet as the shareholder via the annual business plan update 

which is in the public domain and providing this report for scrutiny 
by members 

 members were advised that should there be a material variation to 
the delivery of the business plan that this would be reported at the 
earliest opportunity to cabinet in the first instance 

 commissioning and tendering procedures undertaken by the 
company 

 the dichotomy of the company operating under private sector rules 
but being wholly public funded 

 if local authorities were adequately funded by Government then 
Councils would not need to operate such schemes 

 cashflow being heavily predicated on sales income, and it was 
noted that this would continue to be a significant consideration for 
the Company in the next period 

 the current position in respect of open market sales and market 
fluctuations that could impact the company 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the report on Sandway Homes Limited - 2021/22 Outturn Review of 
Council Wholly Owned Companies be noted.  

  
32. SEFTON HOSPITALITY OPERATIONS LIMITED (SHOL) - 
2021/22 OUTTURN REVIEW OF COUNCIL WHOLLY OWNED 

COMPANIES  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Corporate Resources and Customer Services the aim of which was to 
allow Members to carry out effective scrutiny of the Council company 

Sefton Hospitality Operations Limited to provide a level of assurance that 
both the Council’s interests and the services or products provided by the 

company to our residents, were safe and well managed and offered good 
value for money. 
 

The report provided information on the aims of the Sefton Hospitality 
Operations Limited Annual Report; expected outcomes; the Council’s 

objectives for the company; the Council’s governance arrangements 
including the governance arrangements in place for the company in 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) - TUESDAY 17TH JANUARY, 2023 
 

28 

2021/22; the key objectives for the Company as per the Business Plan in 
2021/22; a review of performance for 2021/22; financial performance 

2021/22; key areas of risk during the year; evaluation of performance in 
2021/22 compared to Council objectives for setting up the company and 
the approved Business Plan for the year; and the Delivery and 

Improvement Plans for 2022/23. 
 

The Committee was requested to:  
 

 provide feedback on key issues arising from the report and to 

advise on further information that would support the scrutiny review 
in future years 

 provide feedback on current performance (operational and financial) 
and how this supported the Council’s strategic aims and ambitions 
and aligned with the objectives and reasons for setting up the 

companies; and 

 seek clarification or additional information from officers in order to 

carry out the scrutiny function 
 

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues: 
 

 in respect of the Business Plan and company’s projected loss 
during 2021-22 of £178,350; and the cessation of the previous 

annual subsidy from the Council to CLAC of £250,000 per annum 
and the potential impact this may have on the Council’s revenue 
budget 

 how the company was supported or underwritten by the Council 

 the low level of staff turnover and the high percentage of staff 

employed at the Lake House being Sefton residents 

 the successful operation of the Lake House since opening and 

particularly over the recent Christmas period 

 bookings already being taken for Christmas 2023 

 positive Lake House customer feedback   
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the report on Sefton Hospitality Operations Limited 2021/22 Outturn 

Review of Council Wholly Owned Companies be noted.  
 
33. SEFTON ECONOMIC STRATEGY  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Director of Place 

(Economic Growth and Housing) that updated on the outcome of the 
Sefton Economic Strategy (the Strategy) consultation and next steps.  
 

The report advised that the Strategy was last produced in 2018 and that 
the subsequent Action Plan was approved by Cabinet Member – 

Regeneration and Skills in December 2019; that the delivery of the Action 
Plan was almost immediately disrupted in March 2020 with the outbreak of 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) - TUESDAY 17TH JANUARY, 2023 
 

29 

the Covid-19 pandemic and part of the emergency response was the 
production of the Council’s Sefton Strategic Recovery Plan to help the 

Council prioritise its emergency support activities; that Sefton had since 
commissioned Mickledore to undertake further work in the refresh and 
repurposing of the Strategy in 2022; and that this followed previous well 

received work undertaken by Mickledore during the pandemic which 
resulted in a Covid-19 Response report and Sefton Prospectuses outlining 

key opportunities for attracting new inward investment with a specific focus 
on Bootle and Southport. 
 

The report also provided information on the Strategy consultation and 
annex A attached to the report detailed a summary of the results of the 

consultation exercise.  
 
The Sefton Economic Strategy-final version, that was approved by Cabinet 

at its meeting held on 3 November 2022, was attached to the report as 
annex B. The key headlines of the Strategy related to: 

 

 Economy and income levels 

 Business activity 

 Out-commuting 

 Employment and skills 

 Place 

 Disparities in Sefton 

 
The report concluded that the Strategy would focus on the four key 

thematic objectives of employment and opportunities for work, business 
growth and investment, regenerated places and social inclusion and 
access for all; and that the next steps would include: 

 

 further consultation with the Health and Wellbeing board in January 

2023, to ensure that key aspects of Health and Wellbeing 
objectives were integrated in the development of specific actions 
and projects 

 ensuring that Net Zero and Sustainability links were identified in the 
relevant actions 

 the production of a detailed Performance framework in the form of 
an Excel Spreadsheet that would include all the actions necessary 

to deliver the objectives of the Strategy 
 
Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 

matters: 
 

 external funding elements of the Strategy  

 had the Council made applications for Levelling-Up funding to 

contribute to capital projects that support the Strategy. It was noted 
that Sefton had been placed by the Government in category 3, the 
lowest level of priority for such funding; that two Council bids for 

funding in round 1 had been unsuccessful and that feedback was 
awaited from Government on two bids submitted for round 2       



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) - TUESDAY 17TH JANUARY, 2023 
 

30 

 the Council was progressing the Strategy in the face of 50% 
reductions to its budget   

 encouragement and promotion of Sefton to harness the spending 
power of disabled households known as the “purple pound”, 
building on existing engagement with stakeholders and community 

groups 

 potential actions to bring back into use vacant and underutilised 

floorspace (vacant shops /offices etc) to support other uses and the 
need to work with the private sector to achieve these aims given 

private sector ownership of the assets in question 

 unemployment and its impact on mental health and wellbeing, 
particularly parents/carers leaving the job market to look after 

children in their care  

 women leaving the job market due to medical issues such as the 

menopause 

 the Strategy document was a great framework to support the 

growth of the borough’s economy  
 
RESOLVED: That  

 
(1) the report updating on the outcome of the Sefton Economic Strategy 

consultation and next steps be noted; and  
 

(2) further updates on progress for the Sefton Economic Strategy 

Action Plan be submitted to the Committee when appropriate. 
 
34. WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23, SCRUTINY REVIEW TOPICS 
AND KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer that sought the views of the Committee on the Work Programme 

for 2022/23; the identification of any items for pre-scrutiny from the Key 
Decision Forward Plan; that updated on the Liverpool City Region 
Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee; that sought 

consideration of the views of the Cabinet Member – Locality Services and 
the Cabinet Member – Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services in 

response to a request of the Committee concerning the implementation of 
recommendations arising from the Effectiveness of the Council’s 
Enforcement Activity Working Group; that sought approval to no further 

updates being provided on the implementation of recommendations arising 
from the Digital Inclusion Working Group; and that updated on issues 

associated with the reporting on the implementation of recommendations 
arising from the Digital Inclusion Working Group. 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the Work Programme for 2022/23, as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
report, be approved;  
 

(2) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted;  



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) - TUESDAY 17TH JANUARY, 2023 
 

31 

 
(3) in respect of the implementation of recommendations arising from 

the Effectiveness of the Council’s Enforcement Activity Working 
Group: 
 

(a) the views of the Cabinet Member – Locality Services and 
the Cabinet Member – Regulatory, Compliance and 

Corporate Services be noted;   
 

(b) the Cabinet Member - Regulatory, Compliance and 

Corporate Services be requested to provide a more 
complete response to the next meeting of the Committee; 

and  
 

(c) Councillor Lappin be invited to the next meeting of the 

Committee to discuss this matter; 
 

 

(4) no further updates be provided on the implementation of 
recommendations arising from the Digital Inclusion Working 
Group;  

 
(5) the presentation by the Chief Executive of the Merseyside 

Recycling and Waste Authority on the Service Delivery Plan 

2022/23 be made to the next meeting of the Committee to be held 
on 7 March 2023; and 

 
(6) the informal meeting of the Committee to review the adoption of a 

strategic approach for waste containment/disposal across the 

borough, scheduled to be held on 23 January 2023, be postponed 
and the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer be requested to 

arrange a fresh informal meeting.    
 
35. CABINET MEMBER REPORTS - OCTOBER 2022 TO JANUARY 

2023  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer that included the most recent reports from the Cabinet Members for 
Communities and Housing; Health and Wellbeing (Green Sefton element); 

Locality Services; Planning and Building Control; and Regeneration and 
Skills. 

 
Councillor Hardy, Cabinet Member – Communities and Housing presented 
her report and highlighted the issue of damp mould and condensation and 

that a review of the Housing Enforcement Policy would be undertaken. 
 

Councillor Atkinson, Cabinet Member – Regeneration and Skills presented 
her report and highlighted the following issues: 
 

 NEET Reduction and Early Intervention Service 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) - TUESDAY 17TH JANUARY, 2023 
 

32 

 Sefton’s success in winning the Federation of Small Businesses 
award for the best NW Council response to Covid support for 

businesses   
 
RESOLVED: That: 

 
(1) the update reports from the Cabinet Members for Communities and 

Housing; Health and Wellbeing (Green Sefton element); Locality 
Services; Planning and Building Control; and Regeneration and 
Skills be noted;  

 
(2) congratulations be extended to the Assistant Director of Place 

(Economic Growth and Housing) and his team for their achievement 
in winning the Federation of Small Businesses award for the best 
NW Council response to Covid support for businesses; and    

(3) Councillors Atkinson and Hardy be thanked for their attendance at 
the meeting. 

 
 
 

 


